



**2015/2003(INI)**

22.9.2015

# **AMENDMENTS - Part I**

## **1 - 221**

**Draft report**  
**Bas Belder**  
(PE560.676v02-00)

on the EU-China relations  
(2015/2003(INI))

AM\_Com\_NonLegReport

**Amendment 1**  
**Jo Leinen, Victor Boştinaru**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Citation 8**

*Motion for a resolution*

– having regard to the **16th** EU-China Summit, which took place in **Beijing on 21 November 2013**, and to the joint **press communiqué** issued at the conclusion thereof,

*Amendment*

– having regard to the **17th** EU-China Summit, which took place in **Brussels on 29 June 2015**, and to the joint **summit declaration** issued at the conclusion thereof,

Or. en

**Amendment 2**  
**Charles Tannock**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Citation 8 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

– **having regard to the remarks made by European Council President Tusk on 29th June 2015 at the joint press conference with Chinese Prime Minister Li Keqiang following the 17th EU-China Summit where he expressed the EU’s ‘concerns on freedom of expression and association in China, including the situation of the persons belonging to minorities such as Tibetans and Uighurs’ and where he ‘encouraged China to resume a meaningful dialogue with the Dalai Lama’s representatives’,**

Or. en

**Amendment 3**  
**Mark Demesmaeker**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Citation 8 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*– having regard to the remarks made by European Council President Tusk on 29th June 2015 at the joint press conference with Chinese Prime Minister Li Keqiang following the 17th EU-China Summit where he expressed the EU’s ‘concerns on freedom of expression and association in China, including the situation of the persons belonging to minorities such as Tibetans and Uighurs’ and where he ‘encouraged China to resume a meaningful dialogue with the Dalai Lama’s representatives’,*

Or. en

**Amendment 4**  
**Jarosław Wałęsa**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Citation 8 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*– having regard the remarks made by European Council President Tusk on 29th June 2015 at the joint press conference with Chinese Prime Minister Li Keqiang following the 17th EU-China Summit where he expressed the EU’s ‘concerns on freedom of expression and association in China, including the situation of the persons belonging to minorities such as Tibetans and Uighurs’ and where he ‘encouraged China to resume a meaningful dialogue with the Dalai Lama’s representatives’,*

Or. en

**Amendment 5**  
**Reinhard Bütikofer**  
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Citation 8 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*– having regard to the 17th EU-China Summit, which took place in Brussels on 29 June 2015, and to the joint statement ‘The way forward after forty years of EU-China cooperation’ issued at the conclusion thereof,*

Or. en

**Amendment 6**  
**Miroslav Poche**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Citation 8 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*– having regard to the 17th EU-China Summit, which took place in Brussels on 29 June, 2015, and to the Joint Press Communiqué issued at the conclusion thereof,*

Or. en

**Amendment 7**  
**Fabio Massimo Castaldo, Ignazio Corrao**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Citation 8 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*– having regard to the 17th bilateral summit between the EU and China held in Brussels on 29 June 2015 and to the*

*summit joint statement issued on that date,*

Or. it

**Amendment 8**

**Alessia Maria Mosca, Goffredo Maria Bettini, Brando Benifei**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Citation 8 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*– having regard to the conclusions of the 17th EU-China summit of 29 June 2015,*

Or. it

**Amendment 9**

**Bas Belder**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Citation 8 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*– having regard to the EU-China Summit joint statement of 29 June 2015,*

Or. en

**Amendment 10**

**István Ujhelyi**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Citation 8 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*– having regard to the EU-China Summit joint statement of 29 June 2015,*

Or. en

**Amendment 11**  
**Reinhard Bütikofer**  
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Citation 9**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

– *having regard to the Commission communication of 24 October 2006 to the Council and the European Parliament entitled ‘EU – China: Closer partners, growing responsibilities’ (COM(2006)0631),*

*deleted*

Or. en

**Amendment 12**  
**Miroslav Poche**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Citation 14**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

– having regard to the publishing of the second draft of a new *national security* law of 7 May 2015 *by the National People’s Congress,*

– having regard to the *adoption of the new national security law by the Chinese National People’s Congress of 1st July, 2015, and the* publishing of the second draft of a new *Foreign NGO Management* law of 5 May 2015,

Or. en

**Amendment 13**  
**Marietje Schaake**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Citation 14**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

– having regard to the *publishing of the second draft* of a new national security law *of 7 May 2015 by the National People’s*

– having regard to the *adoption* of a new national security law *by the standing committee of the National People’s*

**Amendment 14**

**Reinhard Bütikofer**

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

**Motion for a resolution**

**Citation 18**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*– having regard to the establishment in February 2012 of the EU-China High-Level People-to-People Dialogue, which accommodates all EU-China joint initiatives in this field,*

*deleted*

**Amendment 15**

**Reinhard Bütikofer**

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

**Motion for a resolution**

**Citation 19**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*– having regard to the scientific and technological cooperation agreement between the EC and China, which entered into force in 2000<sup>2</sup> and the Science and Technology Partnership Agreement signed on 20 May 2009,*

*deleted*

---

<sup>2</sup> OJ L 6, 11.1.2000, p. 40.

**Amendment 16**

**Reinhard Bütikofer**

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group



**Motion for a resolution**  
**Citation 20**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*– having regard to the EU-China Partnership on Climate Change agreed, and the Joint Declaration on Climate Change issued, at the 8th EU-China Summit in September 2005,*

*deleted*

Or. en

**Amendment 17**  
**Victor Boştinaru, Jo Leinen**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Citation 20**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*– having regard to the EU-China Partnership on Climate Change agreed, and the Joint Declaration on Climate Change issued, at the 8th EU-China Summit in September 2005,*

*– having regard to the EU-China Joint Statement on Climate Change issued at the 17th EU-China Summit in June 2015,*

Or. en

**Amendment 18**  
**Bas Belder**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Citation 20 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*– having regard to the EU-China joint statement on climate change of 29 June 2015,*

Or. en

**Amendment 19**  
**István Ujhelyi, Cătălin Sorin Ivan**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Citation 20 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*– having regard to the EU-China Joint  
Statement on Climate Change of 29 June  
2015,*

Or. en

**Amendment 20**  
**Miroslav Poche**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Citation 20 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*– having regard to the Intended  
Nationality Determined Contributions  
(INDCs) submitted by China to the UN  
Framework Convention on Climate  
Change (UNFCCC) on 30 June 2015,*

Or. en

**Amendment 21**  
**Reinhard Bütikofer**  
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Citation 21**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*– having regard to the EU-China Joint  
Declaration on Energy Security made in  
Brussels on 3 May 2012, and the Energy  
Dialogue between the EC and China,*

*deleted*

Or. en

**Amendment 22**  
**Reinhard Bütikofer**  
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Citation 22**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*– having regard to the China-EU Round  
Tables,* *deleted*

Or. en

**Amendment 23**  
**Reinhard Bütikofer**  
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Citation 23**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*– having regard to the 18th National  
Congress of the Communist Party of  
China, which took place from 8 to 14  
November 2012, and to the leadership  
changes in the Politburo Standing  
Committee as decided at that congress,* *deleted*

Or. en

**Amendment 24**  
**Andrejs Mamikins**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Citation 23 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*– having regard to the Law on the  
Protection of the Rights and Interests of  
Consumers, which was amended on  
March 15, 2014 and Penalty Measures for  
Infringement on the Rights and Interests*

**Amendment 25**  
**Reinhard Bütikofer**  
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Citation 29**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*– having regard to its recent resolutions  
on China, in particular those of  
23 May 2012 on EU and China:  
Unbalanced Trade?<sup>3</sup>, of 2 February 2012  
on the EU foreign policy towards the  
BRICS and other emerging powers:  
objectives and strategies<sup>4</sup>, of 14 March  
2013 on nuclear threats and human rights  
in the Democratic People’s Republic of  
Korea<sup>5</sup>, of 17 April 2014 on the situation  
in North Korea<sup>6</sup>, of 5 February 2014 of  
2030 framework for climate and energy  
policies<sup>7</sup>, and of 3 March 2015 on the  
Annual Report from the Council to the  
European Parliament on the Common  
Foreign and Security Policy (CFSP)<sup>8</sup>,*

*deleted*

---

<sup>3</sup> OJ C 264 E, 13.9.2013, p. 33.

<sup>4</sup> OJ C 239 E, 20.8.2013, p. 1.

<sup>5</sup> Texts adopted, P7\_TA(2013)0096.

<sup>6</sup> Texts adopted, P7\_TA(2014)0462.

<sup>7</sup> Texts adopted, P7\_TA(2014)0094.

<sup>8</sup> Texts adopted, P8\_TA(2015)0075.

**Amendment 26**  
**Reinhard Bütikofer**  
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Citation 30**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*– having regard to its resolutions of 7 September 2006 on EU-China relations<sup>9</sup>, of 5 February 2009 on trade and economic relations with China<sup>10</sup>, of 14 March 2013 on EU-China relations<sup>11</sup>, of 9 October 2013 on the EU-China negotiations for a bilateral investment agreement<sup>12</sup>, and of 9 October 2013 on EU-Taiwan trade relations<sup>13</sup>,*

*deleted*

---

<sup>9</sup> OJ C 305 E, 14.12.2006, p. 219.

<sup>10</sup> OJ C 67 E, 18.3.2010, p. 132.

<sup>11</sup> Texts adopted, P7\_TA(2013)0097.

<sup>12</sup> Texts adopted, P7\_TA(2013)0411.

<sup>13</sup> Texts adopted, P7\_TA(2013)0412.

Or. en

**Amendment 27**  
**István Ujhelyi**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Citation 31**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*– having regard to its human rights resolutions of 26 November 2009 on China: minority rights and application of the death penalty<sup>14</sup>, of 10 March 2011 on the situation and cultural heritage in Kashgar (Xinjiang Uighur Autonomous Region, China)<sup>15</sup>, of 5 July 2012 on the forced abortion scandal in China<sup>16</sup>, of 12 December 2013 on organ harvesting in China<sup>17</sup>, and of 13 March 2014 on EU priorities for the 25th session of the UN Human Rights Council<sup>18</sup>,*

*deleted*

---

<sup>14</sup> *OJ C 285 E, 21.10.2010, p. 80.*

<sup>15</sup> *OJ C 199 E, 7.7.2012, p. 185.*

<sup>16</sup> *Texts adopted, P7\_TA(2012)0301.*

<sup>17</sup> *Texts adopted, P7\_TA(2013)0603.*

<sup>18</sup> *Texts adopted, P7\_TA(2014)0252.*

Or. en

**Amendment 28**  
**Jean-Luc Schaffhauser**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Citation 31**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*– having regard to its human rights resolutions of 26 November 2009 on China: minority rights and application of the death penalty<sup>14</sup>, of 10 March 2011 on the situation and cultural heritage in Kashgar (Xinjiang Uighur Autonomous Region, China)<sup>15</sup>, of 5 July 2012 on the forced abortion scandal in China<sup>16</sup>, of 12 December 2013 on organ harvesting in China<sup>17</sup>, and of 13 March 2014 on EU priorities for the 25th session of the UN Human Rights Council<sup>18</sup>,*

*deleted*

---

<sup>14</sup> *OJ C 285 E, 21.10.2010, p. 80.*

<sup>15</sup> *OJ C 199 E, 07.07.12, p. 185.*

<sup>16</sup> *Texts adopted, P7\_TA(2012)0301.*

<sup>17</sup> *Texts adopted, P7\_TA(2013)0603.*

<sup>18</sup> *Texts adopted, P7\_TA(2014)0252.*

Or. fr

**Amendment 29**  
**Reinhard Bütikofer**  
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Citation 31**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*– having regard to its human rights resolutions of 26 November 2009 on China: minority rights and application of the death penalty<sup>14</sup>, of 10 March 2011 on the situation and cultural heritage in Kashgar (Xinjiang Uighur Autonomous Region, China)<sup>15</sup>, of 5 July 2012 on the forced abortion scandal in China<sup>16</sup>, of 12 December 2013 on organ harvesting in China<sup>17</sup>, and of 13 March 2014 on EU priorities for the 25th session of the UN Human Rights Council<sup>18</sup>,*

*deleted*

---

<sup>14</sup> OJ C 285 E, 21.10.2010, p. 80.

<sup>15</sup> OJ C 199 E, 7.7.2012, p. 185.

<sup>16</sup> Texts adopted, P7\_TA(2012)0301.

<sup>17</sup> Texts adopted, P7\_TA(2013)0603.

<sup>18</sup> Texts adopted, P7\_TA(2014)0252.

Or. en

**Amendment 30**  
**Jean-Luc Schaffhauser**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Citation 32**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*– having regard to the EU arms embargo introduced after the Tiananmen crackdown of June 1989, as supported by Parliament in its resolution of 2 February 2006 on the annual report from the Council to the European Parliament on*

*deleted*

*the main aspects and basic choices of CFSP<sup>19</sup>,*

---

<sup>19</sup> *OJ C 288 E, 25.11.06, p. 59.*

Or. fr

**Amendment 31**  
**Reinhard Bütikofer**  
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Citation 32**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*– having regard to the EU arms embargo introduced after the Tiananmen crackdown of June 1989, as supported by Parliament in its resolution of 2 February 2006 on the annual report from the Council to the European Parliament on the main aspects and basic choices of CFSP<sup>19</sup>,* *deleted*

---

<sup>19</sup> *OJ C 288 E, 25.11.2006, p. 59.*

Or. en

**Amendment 32**  
**Reinhard Bütikofer**  
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Citation 33**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*– having regard to its resolution of 7 July 2005 on relations between the EU, China and Taiwan and security in the Far East<sup>20</sup>,* *deleted*



---

<sup>20</sup> *OJ C 157 E*, 6.7.2006, p. 471.

Or. en

**Amendment 33**  
**István Ujhelyi**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Citation 34**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*– having regard to its previous resolutions on Tibet, in particular those of 25 November 2010 on Tibet: plans to make Chinese the main language of instruction<sup>21</sup>, of 27 October 2011 on Tibet, in particular self-immolation by nuns and monks<sup>22</sup> and of 14 June 2012 on Tibet: the human rights situation<sup>23</sup>,* *deleted*

---

<sup>21</sup> *OJ C 99 E*, 3.4.2012, p. 118.

<sup>22</sup> *OJ C 131 E*, 8.5.2013, p. 121.

<sup>23</sup> *Texts adopted, P7\_TA(2012)0257.*

Or. en

**Amendment 34**  
**Jean-Luc Schaffhauser**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Citation 34**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*– having regard to its previous resolutions on Tibet, in particular those of 25 November 2010 on Tibet: plans to make Chinese the main language of instruction<sup>21</sup>, of 27 October 2011 on Tibet, in particular self-immolation by nuns and monks<sup>22</sup>, and of 14 June 2012 on Tibet:* *deleted*

*the human rights situation*<sup>23</sup>,

---

<sup>21</sup> *OJ C 99 E, 03.04.12, p. 118.*

<sup>22</sup> *OJ C 131 E, 08.05.13, p. 121.*

<sup>23</sup> *Texts adopted, P7\_TA(2012)0257.*

Or. fr

**Amendment 35**

**Reinhard Bütikofer**

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

**Motion for a resolution**

**Citation 34**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*– having regard to its previous resolutions on Tibet, in particular those of 25 November 2010 on Tibet: plans to make Chinese the main language of instruction<sup>21</sup>, of 27 October 2011 on Tibet, in particular self-immolation by nuns and monks<sup>22</sup> and of 14 June 2012 on Tibet: the human rights situation<sup>23</sup>,*

*deleted*

---

<sup>21</sup> *OJ C 99 E, 3.4.2012, p. 118.*

<sup>22</sup> *OJ C 131 E, 8.5.2013, p. 121.*

<sup>23</sup> *Texts adopted, P7\_TA(2012)0257.*

Or. en

**Amendment 36**

**Jarosław Wałęsa**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Citation 34 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*– having regard to the nine rounds of talks between the Chinese government and the Representatives of the Dalai Lama from 2002 to 2010, of which the latest round took place in February 2010,*

Or. en

**Amendment 37**

**Thomas Mann, Csaba Sógor, Kinga Gál, Tunne Kelam, Lidia Joanna Geringer de Oedenberg, Ivo Vajgl, Nathalie Griesbeck, Johannes Cornelis van Baalen**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Citation 34 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*– having regard to nine rounds of talks from 2002 to 2010 between high ranking representatives of the Chinese government and the Dalai Lama,*

Or. en

**Amendment 38**

**Thomas Mann, Csaba Sógor, Tunne Kelam, Lidia Joanna Geringer de Oedenberg, Ivo Vajgl, Nathalie Griesbeck, Johannes Cornelis van Baalen**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Citation 34 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*– having regard to ‘Tibet’s Path of Development Is Driven by an Irresistible Historical Tide’, China’s White Paper on Tibet, published by China’s State Council Information Office, 15 April 2015,*

Or. en

**Amendment 39**  
**Jarosław Wałęsa**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Citation 34 b (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

**– having regard to the Memorandum on Genuine Autonomy released by the Representatives of the 14th Dalai Lama in 2008 and the Note on the Memorandum on Genuine Autonomy of 2009,**

Or. en

**Amendment 40**  
**Thomas Mann, Csaba Sógor, Kinga Gál, Tunne Kelam, Lidia Joanna Geringer de Oedenberg, Ivo Vajgl, Nathalie Griesbeck, Johannes Cornelis van Baalen**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Citation 34 b (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

**– having regard to the 2008 Memorandum and the 2009 Note on Genuine Autonomy both presented by the Representatives of the 14th Dalai Lama,**

Or. en

**Amendment 41**  
**Jarosław Wałęsa**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Citation 34 c (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

**– having regard to China’s White Paper on Tibet, ‘Tibet’s Path of Development Is Driven by an Irresistible Historical Tide’, released by China’s State Council Information Office on 15 April 2015,**

**Amendment 42**  
**Jean-Luc Schaffhauser**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Citation 36 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*– having regard to the Charter of the  
United Nations of 26 June 1945,*

Or. fr

**Amendment 43**  
**Jean-Luc Schaffhauser**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Citation 36 b (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*– having regard to the Cocoyoc  
Declaration of 23 October 1974,*

Or. fr

**Amendment 44**  
**Jean-Luc Schaffhauser**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital A**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

A. whereas 2015 marks the 40th anniversary of diplomatic relations between the EU and China; whereas the *EU-China* Strategic Partnership is of key importance *to relations between the EU and the People's Republic of China (PRC) and to finding mutual answers to a*

A. whereas 2015 marks the 40th anniversary of diplomatic relations between the EU and China; whereas the Strategic Partnership *between the Member States and China* is of key importance whereas the *European Union intends to respect the exclusive competence of states*

*range of global concerns;*

*in their relations with China and, therefore, has no wish to interfere with the action of Member States with inconsequential and ill-judged pronouncements;*

Or. fr

#### **Amendment 45**

**István Ujhelyi, Cătălin Sorin Ivan**

#### **Motion for a resolution**

##### **Recital A**

###### *Motion for a resolution*

A. whereas 2015 marks the 40th anniversary of diplomatic relations between the EU and China; whereas the EU-China Strategic Partnership is of key importance to relations between the EU and the People's Republic of China (PRC) and to finding mutual answers to a range of global concerns;

###### *Amendment*

A. whereas 2015 marks the 40th anniversary of diplomatic relations between the EU and China; whereas the EU-China Strategic Partnership is of key importance to relations between the EU and the People's Republic of China (PRC) and to finding mutual answers to a range of global concerns, *such as global and regional security, the economic crisis, global financial and market regulation, energy security, weapons of mass destruction and nuclear non-proliferation, climate change, the economic and social development of a market economy, the promotion of democracy and human rights and the fight against organised crime, terrorism, as well as in creating a framework to address bilateral concerns between the EU and China;*

Or. en

#### **Amendment 46**

**Bas Belder**

#### **Motion for a resolution**

##### **Recital A**

*Motion for a resolution*

A. whereas 2015 marks the 40th anniversary of diplomatic relations between the EU and China; whereas the EU-China Strategic Partnership is of key importance to relations between the EU and the People's Republic of China (PRC) and to finding mutual answers to a range of global concerns;

*Amendment*

A. whereas 2015 marks the 40th anniversary of diplomatic relations between the EU and China; whereas the EU-China Strategic Partnership is of key importance to relations between the EU and the People's Republic of China (PRC) and to finding mutual answers to a range of global concerns, ***such as nuclear non-proliferation, cybersecurity, counter terrorism and climate change***;

Or. en

**Amendment 47**

**László Tóké**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Recital A**

*Motion for a resolution*

A. whereas 2015 marks the 40th anniversary of diplomatic relations between the EU and China; whereas the EU-China Strategic Partnership is of key importance to relations between the EU and the People's Republic of China (PRC) ***and*** to finding mutual answers to a range of global concerns;

*Amendment*

A. whereas 2015 marks the 40th anniversary of diplomatic relations between the EU and China; whereas the EU-China Strategic Partnership is of key importance to relations between the EU and the People's Republic of China (PRC), to finding mutual answers to a range of global concerns ***and identifying common interests in order to strengthen cooperation and genuinely deepen mutual understanding and increase trust***;

Or. en

**Amendment 48**

**Jean-Luc Mélenchon**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Recital A**

*Motion for a resolution*

A. whereas 2015 marks the 40th anniversary of diplomatic relations between the EU and China; whereas the EU-China Strategic Partnership is of key importance to relations between the EU and the People's Republic of China (PRC) and to finding mutual answers to a range of global concerns;

*Amendment*

A. whereas 2015 marks the 40th anniversary of diplomatic relations between the EU and China; whereas the EU-China Strategic Partnership is of key importance to relations between the EU and the People's Republic of China (PRC) and to finding mutual answers to a range of global concerns, ***particularly how to combat climate change;***

Or. fr

**Amendment 49**  
**Jo Leinen, Victor Boştinaru**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital B**

*Motion for a resolution*

***B. whereas, under the current leadership of Communist Party of China (CPC) General Secretary and President Xi Jinping, China has launched a flurry of initiatives, including a strategically important energy deal with Russia, the establishment of the Asian Infrastructure Investment Bank (AIIB) and a 'New Silk Road' project to integrate China economically with Central Asia and, ultimately, with Europe and Africa;***

*Amendment*

*deleted*

Or. en

**Amendment 50**  
**Helmut Scholz**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital B**

*Motion for a resolution*

B. whereas, under the current leadership ***of***

*Amendment*

B. whereas, under the current leadership,



**Communist Party of China (CPC)**  
**General Secretary and President Xi Jinping**, China has launched a *flurry* of initiatives, including a strategically important energy deal with Russia, the establishment of the Asian Infrastructure Investment Bank (AIIB) and a ‘New Silk Road’ project to integrate China economically with Central Asia and, ultimately, with Europe and Africa;

*continuing the policy of reform and openness initiated 30 years ago by Deng Xiaoping*, China has launched a *further broad spectrum* of initiatives *seeking to identify and implement, in the context of a common and coherent development plan, possible solutions to ongoing regional and local economic crises*, including a strategically important energy deal with Russia, the establishment of the Asian Infrastructure Investment Bank (AIIB) and a ‘New Silk Road’ project to integrate China economically with Central Asia and, ultimately, with Europe and Africa;

Or. de

**Amendment 51**  
**Reinhard Bütikofer**  
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital B**

*Motion for a resolution*

B. whereas, under the current leadership of Communist Party of China (CPC) General Secretary and President Xi Jinping, China has launched a flurry of initiatives, including a strategically important energy deal with Russia, the establishment of the Asian Infrastructure Investment Bank (AIIB) and *a ‘New Silk Road’ project to integrate China economically with Central Asia and, ultimately, with Europe and Africa;*

*Amendment*

B. whereas, under the current leadership of Communist Party of China (CPC) General Secretary and President Xi Jinping, China has launched a flurry of initiatives, including a strategically important energy deal with Russia, the establishment of the Asian Infrastructure Investment Bank (AIIB) and *the ‘One Belt One Road’ project;*

Or. en

**Amendment 52**  
**Miroslav Poche**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital B**

*Motion for a resolution*

B. whereas, under the current leadership of Communist Party of China (CPC) General Secretary and President Xi Jinping, China has launched a flurry of initiatives, including ***a strategically important energy deal with Russia***, the establishment of the Asian Infrastructure Investment Bank (AIIB) and a ‘New Silk Road’ project to integrate China economically with Central Asia and, ultimately, with Europe and Africa;

*Amendment*

B. whereas, under the current leadership of Communist Party of China (CPC) General Secretary and President Xi Jinping, China has launched a flurry of initiatives, including the establishment of the Asian Infrastructure Investment Bank (AIIB) and a ‘New Silk Road’ project to integrate China economically with Central Asia and, ultimately, with Europe and Africa;

Or. en

**Amendment 53**  
**Angel Dzhambazki**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital B**

*Motion for a resolution*

B. whereas, under the current leadership of Communist Party of China (CPC) General Secretary and President Xi Jinping, China has launched a flurry of initiatives, including a strategically important energy deal with Russia, the establishment of the Asian Infrastructure Investment Bank (AIIB) and a ‘New Silk Road’ project to integrate China economically with Central Asia and, ultimately, with Europe and Africa;

*Amendment*

B. whereas, under the current leadership of Communist Party of China (CPC) General Secretary and President Xi Jinping, China has launched a flurry of initiatives, including a strategically important energy deal with Russia ***for the supply of 38 billion cubic metres of natural gas annually, the construction of an oil pipeline and other joint oil exploration and exploitation projects in China***, the establishment of the Asian Infrastructure Investment Bank (AIIB) and a ‘New Silk Road’ project to integrate China economically with Central Asia and, ultimately, with Europe and Africa;

Or. bg

**Amendment 54**  
**Neena Gill**

## Motion for a resolution

### Recital B

#### *Motion for a resolution*

B. whereas, under the current leadership of Communist Party of China (CPC) General Secretary and President Xi Jinping, China has launched a flurry of initiatives, including a strategically important energy deal with Russia, the establishment of the Asian Infrastructure Investment Bank (AIIB) and a ‘New Silk Road’ project to integrate China economically with Central Asia and, ultimately, with Europe and Africa;

#### *Amendment*

B. whereas, under the current leadership of Communist Party of China (CPC) General Secretary and President Xi Jinping, China has launched a flurry of initiatives, including a strategically important energy deal with Russia, the establishment of the Asian Infrastructure Investment Bank (AIIB) and a ‘New Silk Road’ project to integrate China economically with Central Asia and, ultimately, with Europe and Africa; ***whereas China over the past years has been pursuing increasingly active investment policies in the EU as well as its Eastern neighbourhood;***

Or. en

## Amendment 55

Eva Paunova

## Motion for a resolution

### Recital B

#### *Motion for a resolution*

B. whereas, under the current leadership of Communist Party of China (CPC) General Secretary and President Xi Jinping, China has launched a ***flurry*** of initiatives, including a strategically important energy deal with Russia, the establishment of the Asian Infrastructure Investment Bank (AIIB) and a ‘New Silk Road’ project to integrate China economically with Central Asia and, ultimately, with Europe and Africa;

#### *Amendment*

B. whereas, under the current leadership of Communist Party of China (CPC) General Secretary and President Xi Jinping, China has launched a ***variety*** of initiatives, including a strategically important energy deal with Russia, the establishment of the Asian Infrastructure Investment Bank (AIIB) and a ‘New Silk Road’ project to integrate China economically with Central Asia and, ultimately, with Europe and Africa;

Or. en

## Amendment 56

Bas Belder

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital B a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***Ba. whereas the establishment of the AIIB puts to the test not only European unity and cooperation but equally transatlantic cooperation;***

Or. nl

**Amendment 57**  
**Jo Leinen**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital C**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***C. whereas China is pressing for statutory investment protection backed by investor-state-dispute settlement (ISDS) procedures during the negotiations on a bilateral investment treaty (BIT);*** ***deleted***

Or. en

**Amendment 58**  
**István Ujhelyi**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital C**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***C. whereas China is pressing for statutory investment protection backed by investor-state-dispute settlement (ISDS) procedures during the negotiations on a bilateral investment treaty (BIT);*** ***deleted***

Or. en

**Amendment 59**  
**Reinhard Bütikofer**  
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital C**

*Motion for a resolution*

C. whereas China *is pressing for statutory investment protection backed by investor-state-dispute settlement (ISDS) procedures during* the negotiations *on* a bilateral investment treaty (BIT);

*Amendment*

C. whereas China *and the EU launched* the negotiations *of* a bilateral investment treaty (BIT) *in 2013*;

Or. en

**Amendment 60**  
**Helmut Scholz**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital C**

*Motion for a resolution*

C. whereas China is pressing for statutory investment protection *backed by investor-state-dispute settlement (ISDS) procedures* during the negotiations on a bilateral investment treaty (BIT);

*Amendment*

C. whereas China is pressing for statutory investment protection during the negotiations on a bilateral investment treaty (BIT) *and in this connection, after initial hesitations, is now prepared, evidently for reasons of equal treatment, to enshrine traditional investor-state dispute settlement (ISDS) procedure, as proposed by the Commission and supported by a majority in the European Parliament, in the text of the treaty*;

Or. de

**Amendment 61**  
**Jean-Luc Schaffhauser**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital C**

*Motion for a resolution*

C. whereas China is pressing for statutory investment protection backed by investor-state-dispute settlement (ISDS) procedures during the negotiations on a bilateral investment treaty (BIT);

*Amendment*

C. whereas China is pressing for statutory investment protection backed by investor-state-dispute settlement (ISDS) procedures during the negotiations on a bilateral investment treaty (BIT); ***whereas the Member States cannot be forced to infringe common international law in bilateral or multilateral treaty negotiations via investor-state-dispute settlement procedures entailing the representation of companies by states;***

Or. fr

**Amendment 62**  
**Jean-Luc Mélenchon**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital C**

*Motion for a resolution*

C. whereas China is pressing for statutory investment protection ***backed by investor-state-dispute settlement (ISDS) procedures*** during the negotiations on a bilateral investment treaty (BIT);

*Amendment*

C. whereas China is pressing for statutory investment protection during the negotiations on a bilateral investment treaty (BIT); ***whereas the Commission favours investor-state-dispute settlement (ISDS) procedures in this regard;***

Or. fr

**Amendment 63**  
**Miroslav Poche**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital C**

*Motion for a resolution*

C. whereas China is pressing for statutory investment protection backed by ***investor-state-dispute*** settlement (ISDS) procedures

*Amendment*

C. whereas China is pressing for statutory investment protection backed by ***investor-state- dispute*** settlement (ISDS)

during the negotiations on a bilateral investment treaty (BIT);

procedures during the negotiations on a bilateral investment treaty (BIT) *with the EU*;

Or. en

**Amendment 64**  
**Neena Gill**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital C a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***Ca. whereas the 2015 Chinese stock market crash negatively impacted on global financial stability, including in the EU;***

Or. en

**Amendment 65**  
**Jean-Luc Mélenchon**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital C a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***Ca. whereas the financial reform undertaken by the Chinese authorities has led to a rise in non-dollar-denominated international payments; whereas the Chinese currency has become the world's fifth most widely used currency for international payments; whereas 25% of China's reserves are held in euros; whereas Europe's stock exchanges are now finally interlinked with Beijing; whereas in one week the Shanghai stock exchange recently lost the equivalent of 10 times Greece's debts over 30 years; whereas China's devaluation policy is cause to review EU economic policy so as to practise ecological and social protectionism at the EU's external***

*borders;*

Or. fr

**Amendment 66**

**István Ujhelyi, Cătălin Sorin Ivan**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Recital C a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*Ca. whereas Europe is China's first trading partner and the on-going investment agreement negotiations represent one of the most important issues in EU-China bilateral economic and trade relations;*

Or. en

**Amendment 67**

**Bas Belder**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Recital C a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*Ca. whereas China is a major trading partner of the EU, with a huge and expanding market;*

Or. en

**Amendment 68**

**Jean-Luc Mélenchon**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Recital C b (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*Cb. whereas, following enlargement, the EU overtook Japan to become China's*



*largest trading partner; whereas, at the same time, China rose from being the EU's third trading partner to become its second largest, after the USA;*

Or. fr

**Amendment 69**  
**István Ujhelyi, Cătălin Sorin Ivan**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital C b (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*Cb. whereas China is about to become the largest economy and biggest exporter on the global economy and also an important political power; whereas China's growing assertiveness in foreign policy is a product of its growing interdependence with the outside world;*

Or. en

**Amendment 70**  
**István Ujhelyi, Cătălin Sorin Ivan**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital C c (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*Cc. whereas the participation of China in all the major global governance institutions provides the EU with a number of avenues to coordinate on issues relevant for the EU-China Strategic Partnership;*

Or. en

**Amendment 71**

**István Ujhelyi**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Recital D**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*D. whereas President Xi Jinping launched the ‘Chinese Dream’, which is aimed at revitalising the Chinese nation inside and outside the PRC by strengthening the power monopoly of the CPC, re-ideologising the party, the state and society and increasing the authority of the party leader;* *deleted*

Or. en

**Amendment 72**

**Reinhard Bütikofer**

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

**Motion for a resolution**

**Recital D**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*D. whereas President Xi Jinping launched the ‘Chinese Dream’, which is aimed at revitalising the Chinese nation inside and outside the PRC by strengthening the power monopoly of the CPC, re-ideologising the party, the state and society and increasing the authority of the party leader;* *deleted*

Or. en

**Amendment 73**

**László Tóké**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Recital D**

*Motion for a resolution*

D. whereas President Xi Jinping launched the ‘Chinese Dream’, which *is aimed at revitalising the Chinese nation inside and outside the PRC by strengthening the power monopoly of the CPC, re-ideologising the party, the state and society and increasing the authority of the party leader;*

*Amendment*

D. whereas President Xi Jinping launched the ‘Chinese Dream’, which *was put forward as a concept and vision aimed at realizing national rejuvenation and building a moderately prosperous society across a broad spectrum of economic, social, cultural and political dimensions;*

Or. en

**Amendment 74**  
**Jean-Luc Mélenchon**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital D**

*Motion for a resolution*

D. whereas President Xi Jinping launched the ‘Chinese Dream’, which is aimed at *revitalising the Chinese nation inside and outside the PRC by strengthening the power monopoly of the CPC, re-ideologising the party, the state and society and increasing the authority of the party leader;*

*Amendment*

D. whereas President Xi Jinping launched the ‘Chinese Dream’, which is aimed at *creating a modern, wealthy and powerful China so as to maintain social stability for a population faced with growing problems of employment, housing and pollution;*

Or. fr

**Amendment 75**  
**Helmut Scholz**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital D**

*Motion for a resolution*

D. whereas President *Xi Jinping launched* the ‘Chinese Dream’, which is aimed at revitalising the Chinese nation inside and outside the PRC *by strengthening the*

*Amendment*

D. whereas *the 18<sup>th</sup> Conference of the Chinese Communist Party and the most recent sessions of the National People’s Congress have developed a central*

*power monopoly of the CPC, re-ideologising the party, the state and society and increasing the authority of the party leader;*

*programme entitled the ‘Chinese Dream’, which is aimed at revitalising the Chinese nation inside and outside the PRC; whereas the Chinese party and state leadership, in view of the radically changed economic conditions both in China itself and in the world at large, is intending, under the motto of the ‘new normality’, to address both the old unresolved social problems and the new challenges related to China’s growing integration into the global economy;*

Or. de

**Amendment 76**  
**Jo Leinen, Victor Boştinaru**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital D**

*Motion for a resolution*

D. whereas President Xi Jinping launched the ‘Chinese Dream’, which is aimed at revitalising the Chinese nation inside and outside the PRC *by strengthening the power monopoly of the CPC, re-ideologising the party, the state and society and increasing the authority of the party leader;*

*Amendment*

D. whereas President Xi Jinping launched the ‘Chinese Dream’ *initiative*, which is aimed at revitalising the Chinese nation inside and outside the PRC *and at China becoming a fully developed nation by 2049;*

Or. en

**Amendment 77**  
**Jean-Luc Schaffhauser**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital D**

*Motion for a resolution*

D. whereas President Xi Jinping launched the ‘Chinese Dream’, which is aimed at revitalising the Chinese nation inside and outside the PRC by strengthening the

*Amendment*

D. whereas President Xi Jinping launched the ‘Chinese Dream’, which is aimed at revitalising the Chinese nation inside and outside the PRC by strengthening the

power monopoly of the CPC, re-ideologising the party, the state and society and increasing the authority of the party leader;

power monopoly of the CPC, re-ideologising the party, the state and society and increasing the authority of the party leader; *whereas, on the contrary, President Juncker does not appear able to propose a ‘European dream’ to restore the power of the Member States in Europe and the wider world; whereas, however, he instead intends to strengthen the power monopoly of the EU over the Member States by re-ideologising society and increasing the authority of the President of the Commission;*

Or. fr

**Amendment 78**  
**István Ujhelyi**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital E**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*E. whereas President Xi Jinping’s popular anti-corruption campaign has claimed one high-profile victim after another, exposing not only graft, but also the vast fortunes amassed by Chinese leaders and also revealing the infiltration of powerful criminal networks into the political system;*

*deleted*

Or. en

**Amendment 79**  
**Reinhard Bütikofer**  
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital E**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*E. whereas President Xi Jinping’s*

*deleted*

*popular anti-corruption campaign has claimed one high-profile victim after another, exposing not only graft, but also the vast fortunes amassed by Chinese leaders and also revealing the infiltration of powerful criminal networks into the political system;*

Or. en

**Amendment 80**  
**Jo Leinen, Victor Boştinaru**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital E**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*E. whereas President Xi Jinping's popular anti-corruption campaign has claimed one high-profile victim after another, exposing not only graft, but also the vast fortunes amassed by Chinese leaders and also revealing the infiltration of powerful criminal networks into the political system;*

*deleted*

Or. en

**Amendment 81**  
**Helmut Scholz**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital E**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

E. whereas *President Xi Jinping's popular anti-corruption campaign has claimed one high-profile victim after another, exposing not only graft, but also the vast fortunes amassed by Chinese leaders and also revealing the infiltration of powerful criminal networks into the political system;*

E. whereas, *as a result of the comprehensive anti-corruption campaign by the Chinese party and state leadership, in 2014 alone, thanks to the detection of bribery and the unlawful accumulation of extremely large fortunes, more than 70 000 workers at nearly all levels and departments of the party, government, army and police, and increasingly also*

*from state enterprises, were removed from office, transferred, underwent disciplinary proceedings as members of the Chinese Communist Party or were sent for prosecution before state courts;*

Or. de

## **Amendment 82**

**László Tóké**

### **Motion for a resolution**

#### **Recital E**

##### *Motion for a resolution*

E. whereas President Xi Jinping's popular anti-corruption campaign has claimed one high-profile victim after another, exposing not only graft, but also *the* vast fortunes amassed by Chinese leaders and also revealing the infiltration of powerful criminal networks into the political system;

##### *Amendment*

E. whereas President Xi Jinping's popular anti-corruption campaign, *launched in 2012 and claimed to address to address governance issues by targeting Party, government, military and state-owned company officials suspected of corruption*, has claimed one high-profile victim after another, exposing not only graft, but also vast fortunes amassed by Chinese leaders and also revealing the infiltration of powerful criminal networks into the political system;

Or. en

## **Amendment 83**

**Bas Belder**

### **Motion for a resolution**

#### **Recital E a (new)**

##### *Motion for a resolution*

##### *Amendment*

*Ea. whereas, in the interests of national security, China has published three new draft laws this year which include provisions on cybersecurity and NGOs;*

Or. nl

**Amendment 84**  
**Francisco José Millán Mon**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital E a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*Ea. whereas China has experienced a great economic growth in the last 20 years and 600 million Chinese citizens have been lifted out of poverty;*

Or. en

**Amendment 85**  
**Reinhard Bütikofer**  
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital F**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*F. whereas China's family planning policy has caused a rapid ageing process among the population since the 1980s, with over 200 million citizens now over 60 years old;*

*deleted*

Or. en

**Amendment 86**  
**Helmut Scholz**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital F**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

F. whereas China's family planning policy has caused a rapid ageing process among the population *since the 1980s*, *with* over 200 million citizens *now* over 60 years old;

F. whereas China's family planning policy *since the 1980s* has *not only put an end to the country's unchecked population growth, particularly in the 20<sup>th</sup> century*,



*but has also* caused a rapid ageing process among the population *in the present, with the result that* over 200 million citizens *in China are already* over 60 years old; *whereas as far back as 2013, in view of increasingly severe demographic problems, the Chinese leadership began to correct the strict birth control regulations, but whereas, partly as a result of changed values in society, this has as yet not brought about a significant increase in the birth rate;*

Or. de

**Amendment 87**  
**Jean-Luc Schaffhauser**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital F**

*Motion for a resolution*

F. whereas China's family planning policy has caused a rapid ageing process among the population since the 1980s, with over 200 million citizens now over 60 years old;

*Amendment*

F. whereas China's family planning policy has caused a rapid ageing process among the population since the 1980s, with over 200 million citizens now over 60 years old; *whereas, furthermore, the EU policy of using immigration to 'compensate' for population aging is the road to economic and social disaster; whereas China and the Member States should cooperate on the issues of elderly persons, demographic decline and the need for genuine family policies;*

Or. fr

**Amendment 88**  
**Jean-Luc Mélenchon**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital F**

*Motion for a resolution*

F. whereas China's family planning policy has caused a rapid ageing process among the population since the 1980s, with over 200 million citizens now over 60 years old;

*Amendment*

F. whereas China's family planning policy has caused a rapid ageing process among the population since the 1980s, with over 200 million citizens now over 60 years old; ***whereas, furthermore, the relaxation of the one-child policy has not succeeded in halting the serious dearth of women, as Chinese society continues to attach greater importance to the birth of male children;***

Or. fr

**Amendment 89**  
**Helmut Scholz**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital G**

*Motion for a resolution*

G. whereas environmental ***degradation*** in China ***has*** taken dramatic proportions ***and requires*** powerful and targeted government action;

*Amendment*

G. whereas environmental ***problems*** in China ***have*** taken ***on*** dramatic proportions ***to the extent that the Chinese leadership is now treating them as a key challenge for the social development and political stability of the country, while also addressing the contribution that China must make at international level to the urgently needed changes in global climate and energy policy; whereas more*** powerful and targeted government action ***has now begun to be taken; whereas the development of results-oriented cooperation between the EU and China in the environmental field too must open up concrete areas for negotiation to develop and implement common strategies to genuinely curb climate change, which can only be successfully realised through reciprocal action;***

Or. de

**Amendment 90**  
**Jean-Luc Mélenchon**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital G**

*Motion for a resolution*

G. whereas environmental degradation in China has taken dramatic proportions **and requires powerful and targeted government action;**

*Amendment*

G. whereas environmental degradation in China has taken dramatic proportions; **whereas an ambitious and legally binding agreement cannot be reached at COP 21 without Chinese engagement;**

Or. fr

**Amendment 91**  
**Jean-Luc Schaffhauser**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital G**

*Motion for a resolution*

G. whereas environmental degradation in China has taken dramatic proportions and requires powerful and targeted government action;

*Amendment*

G. whereas environmental degradation in China has taken dramatic proportions and requires powerful and targeted government action; **whereas this degradation has taken place while Western countries have been exporting pollution to China via industrial relocation; whereas a change in the pattern of trade should now be negotiated for economic and ecological reasons;**

Or. fr

**Amendment 92**  
**Fabio Massimo Castaldo, Ignazio Corrao**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital G**

*Motion for a resolution*

G. whereas environmental degradation in

*Amendment*

G. whereas environmental degradation in

China has taken dramatic proportions and requires powerful and targeted government action;

China has taken dramatic proportions and requires powerful and targeted government action; *whereas the question of sustainable development and climate change was discussed at the recent EU-China summit and a joint statement on climate change was issued;*

Or. it

### **Amendment 93**

**László Tóké**

#### **Motion for a resolution**

##### **Recital G**

###### *Motion for a resolution*

G. whereas environmental degradation in China has taken dramatic proportions and requires *powerful* and targeted government action;

###### *Amendment*

G. whereas environmental degradation in China has taken dramatic proportions and requires *urgent, strong* and targeted government action;

Or. en

### **Amendment 94**

**Victor Boştinaru, Jo Leinen**

#### **Motion for a resolution**

##### **Recital G**

###### *Motion for a resolution*

G. whereas environmental degradation in China has taken dramatic proportions and *requires* powerful and targeted government action;

###### *Amendment*

G. whereas environmental degradation in China has taken dramatic proportions and *an even more* powerful and targeted government action *is necessary*;

Or. en

### **Amendment 95**

**Alessia Maria Mosca, Goffredo Maria Bettini, Brando Benifei**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital G a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***Ga. whereas China has acknowledged the need for the threat of climate change to be addressed and has undertaken to adopt a protocol or other legal instrument that will enable a comprehensive agreement on the issue to be reached at the Paris Climate Change Conference;***

Or. it

**Amendment 96**  
**Brando Benifei, Alessia Maria Mosca, Goffredo Maria Bettini**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital G b (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***Gb. whereas two massive explosions occurred at a warehouse in the port of Tianjin on August 12th, causing over 150 deaths; whereas another one took place on August 31st at a chemical plant in Dongying;***

Or. en

**Amendment 97**  
**Helmut Scholz**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital H**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

H. whereas in 2013 and 2014 Beijing, Kunming and Urumqi were the targets of major and violent terrorist attacks, leaving 72 people dead and 356 injured; whereas China ***is preparing an anti-terror law, which underlines the fact that*** the

***H. whereas China has for some time been faced with new security challenges;*** whereas in 2013 and 2014 Beijing, Kunming and Urumqi were the targets of major and violent terrorist attacks, leaving 72 people dead and 356 injured; whereas

government gives the fight against terrorism the highest priority;

*recently China has adopted a number of laws in the field of internal security, by which the government not only gives the fight against terrorism the highest priority, but which also represent a shift in political priorities from the former unconditional policy of reform and openness towards an accompanying policy of control and security;*

Or. de

**Amendment 98**  
**Jean-Luc Schaffhauser**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital H**

*Motion for a resolution*

H. whereas in 2013 and 2014 Beijing, Kunming and Urumqi were the targets of major and violent terrorist attacks, leaving 72 people dead and 356 injured; whereas China is preparing an anti-terror law, which underlines the fact that the government gives the fight against terrorism the highest priority;

*Amendment*

H. whereas in 2013 and 2014 Beijing, Kunming and Urumqi were the targets of major and violent terrorist attacks, leaving 72 people dead and 356 injured; whereas China is preparing an anti-terror law, which underlines the fact that the government gives the fight against terrorism the highest priority; *whereas China and the Member States are targets for terrorism and should therefore cooperate in implementing counter-terrorism policies;*

Or. fr

**Amendment 99**  
**László Tóké**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital H**

*Motion for a resolution*

H. whereas in 2013 and 2014 Beijing, Kunming and Urumqi were the targets of

*Amendment*

H. whereas in 2013 and 2014 Beijing, Kunming and Urumqi were the targets of

major and violent terrorist attacks, leaving 72 people dead and 356 injured; whereas China is preparing *an anti-terror* law, which underlines the fact that the government gives the fight against terrorism the highest priority;

major and violent terrorist attacks, leaving 72 people dead and 356 injured; whereas China is preparing *a counter-terror* law, which underlines the fact that the government gives the fight against terrorism the highest priority;

Or. en

**Amendment 100**  
**Marietje Schaake**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital I**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*I. whereas the main terrorist threats originate from the Xinjiang Uyghur Autonomous Region;*

*deleted*

Or. en

**Amendment 101**  
**István Ujhelyi**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital I**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*I. whereas the main terrorist threats originate from the Xinjiang Uyghur Autonomous Region;*

*deleted*

Or. en

**Amendment 102**  
**Helmut Scholz**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital I**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***I. whereas the main terrorist threats originate from the Xinjiang Uyghur Autonomous Region;***

***deleted***

Or. de

**Amendment 103**

**Reinhard Bütikofer**

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

**Motion for a resolution**

**Recital I**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***I. whereas the main terrorist threats originate from the Xinjiang Uyghur Autonomous Region;***

***deleted***

Or. en

**Amendment 104**

**Mario Borghezio**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Recital I**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

I. whereas the main terrorist threats originate from the Xinjiang Uyghur Autonomous Region;

I. whereas the main terrorist threats originate from the Xinjiang Uyghur Autonomous Region; ***whereas the province of Xinjiang, which lies on the borders with Pakistan and Afghanistan, is viewed as a high-risk area, as it is home to the East Turkestan Islamic Movement (ETIM), and whereas, were ISIS to provide ETIM with support, the situation could become extremely dangerous; whereas large numbers of Turkish nationals involved in the trafficking of false passports used to gain access to***



***ISIS-occupied areas have been arrested in the province;***

Or. it

**Amendment 105**

**Fabio Massimo Castaldo, Ignazio Corrao**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Recital I**

*Motion for a resolution*

I. whereas the main terrorist threats originate from the Xinjiang Uyghur Autonomous Region;

*Amendment*

I. whereas the main terrorist threats originate from the Xinjiang Uyghur Autonomous Region; ***whereas, in particular since the 1990s, the Chinese Government have been pursuing a policy of ethnic settlement in the province, which has a large Muslim, Turkic-speaking Uyghur community; whereas a large proportion of the raw materials needed by China come into the country through Xinjiang and Tibet;***

Or. it

**Amendment 106**

**Jean-Luc Schaffhauser**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Recital I**

*Motion for a resolution*

I. whereas the main terrorist threats originate from the Xinjiang Uyghur Autonomous Region;

*Amendment*

I. whereas the main terrorist threats originate from the Xinjiang Uyghur Autonomous Region; ***whereas both China and the Member States face terrorist threats posed by criminal groups supported by certain states in the West and elsewhere, such as Turkey and Saudi Arabia;***

Or. fr

**Amendment 107**  
**Mario Borghezio**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital I a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***Ia. whereas some 300 Chinese nationals have travelled through Malaysia to join up with ISIS forces, and whereas it is to be deplored that China has not yet designated ISIS as a terrorist organisation;***

Or. it

**Amendment 108**  
**Bas Belder**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital I a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***Ia. whereas in June 2015 the Hong Kong Legislative Council voted against a controversial proposal that would have let Hong Kong voters elect their Chief Executive, but only from a pool of candidates vetted by a pro-Beijing committee; whereas precisely this proposal sparked the 79-day pro-democracy Umbrella Movement of massive protests from late September till mid-December 2014;***

Or. en

**Amendment 109**  
**Reinhard Bütikofer**  
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

## Motion for a resolution

### Recital J

*Motion for a resolution*

***J. whereas the new Chinese leadership considers the rise of the PRC as an irreversible fact resulting in a shift from ‘responsive diplomacy’ to ‘proactive diplomacy’;***

*Amendment*

*deleted*

Or. en

## Amendment 110

Helmut Scholz

## Motion for a resolution

### Recital K

*Motion for a resolution*

***K. whereas the new White Paper on China’s military strategy postulates that the traditional mentality that land outweighs sea must be abandoned and that greater importance should be attached to managing the seas and protecting maritime rights and interests;***

*Amendment*

***K. whereas, with its new White Paper on military strategy, China has provided itself with a strategic defence policy framework which, in the light of the altered global and regional power balance, is geared in the context of an overall reorganisation of its armed forces not only to reducing troop numbers but also, for the first time, to perceptibly increasing its maritime capability in contrast to its former fixation with land forces, focuses on countering a variety of cyber-security threats, and at the same time declares the country’s defence to be the task of the whole of society; whereas, against this background, China is not just constantly raising its military expenditure but has at the same time become the world’s third-largest arms exporter;***

Or. de

## Amendment 111

Jean-Luc Schaffhauser

## Motion for a resolution

### Recital K

#### *Motion for a resolution*

K. whereas the new White Paper on China's military strategy postulates that the traditional mentality that land outweighs sea must be abandoned and that greater importance should be attached to managing the seas and protecting maritime rights and interests;

#### *Amendment*

K. whereas the new White Paper on China's military strategy postulates that the traditional mentality that land outweighs sea must be abandoned and that greater importance should be attached to managing the seas and protecting maritime rights and interests, ***something justified by US foreign policy, which is based on the power of the US navy, the most powerful navy in the history of the world, whose proximity to Chinese waters has given rise to a logical and justified reaction by China and the other surrounding powers;***

Or. fr

## Amendment 112

**Fabio Massimo Castaldo, Ignazio Corrao**

## Motion for a resolution

### Recital K

#### *Motion for a resolution*

K. whereas the new White Paper on China's military strategy postulates that the traditional mentality that land outweighs sea must be abandoned and that greater importance should be attached to managing the seas and protecting maritime rights and interests;

#### *Amendment*

K. whereas the new White Paper on China's military strategy postulates that the traditional mentality that land outweighs sea must be abandoned and that greater importance should be attached to managing the seas and protecting maritime rights and interests; ***whereas China is refusing to recognise the UNCLOS convention in connection with the South and East China Sea disputes;***

Or. it

## Amendment 113

**Miroslav Poche**

## Motion for a resolution

### Recital K

#### *Motion for a resolution*

K. whereas the new White Paper on China's military strategy postulates that the traditional mentality ***that land outweighs*** sea must be abandoned and that greater importance should be attached to managing the seas and protecting maritime rights and interests;

#### *Amendment*

K. whereas the new White Paper on China's military strategy postulates that the traditional mentality ***of land overweighting*** sea must be abandoned and that greater importance should be attached to managing the seas and protecting maritime rights and interests;

Or. en

## Amendment 114

Helmut Scholz

## Motion for a resolution

### Recital L

#### *Motion for a resolution*

L. whereas, in a 2002 Declaration of Conduct, China and the ASEAN countries signified their willingness to create conditions for 'a peaceful and durable solution' in the South China Sea;

#### *Amendment*

L. ***whereas China's efforts to develop collective international security structures are currently focusing on the Central Asian region, and whereas such processes have as yet not progressed so far in the no less problematic regions of East and South-East Asia;*** whereas, in a 2002 Declaration of Conduct, China and the ASEAN countries signified their willingness to create conditions for 'a peaceful and durable solution' ***to the issue of overlapping territorial claims*** in the South China Sea; ***whereas in the absence of collective security structures in this region, China and the USA, in view of growing tensions and an increase in direct military confrontations, have recently at least signed a code of conduct on airspace encounters between military forces, which could have some confidence-building effect and is therefore internationally regarded as a step towards détente;***

**Amendment 115**  
**Jean-Luc Schaffhauser**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital L**

*Motion for a resolution*

L. whereas, in a 2002 Declaration of Conduct, China and the ASEAN countries signified their willingness to create conditions for ‘a peaceful and durable solution’ in the South China Sea;

*Amendment*

L. whereas, in a 2002 Declaration of Conduct, China and the ASEAN countries signified their willingness to create conditions for ‘a peaceful and durable solution’ in the South China Sea, ***an initiative that needs to be supported wholly independently of the negotiation process;***

Or. fr

**Amendment 116**  
**Goffredo Maria Bettini**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital L**

*Motion for a resolution*

L. whereas, in a 2002 Declaration of Conduct, China and the ASEAN countries signified their willingness to create conditions for ‘a peaceful and durable solution’ in the South China Sea;

*Amendment*

L. whereas, in a 2002 Declaration of Conduct, China and the ASEAN countries signified their willingness to create conditions for ‘a peaceful and durable solution’ in the South China Sea; ***whereas, despite this, tension is continuing to grow with neighbouring countries such as Taiwan, Vietnam, the Philippines, Malaysia and Brunei;***

Or. it

**Amendment 117**  
**Reinhard Bütikofer**  
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

**Motion for a resolution**

**Recital L**

*Motion for a resolution*

L. whereas, in a 2002 Declaration of Conduct, China and the ASEAN countries ***signified their willingness*** to create conditions for ‘a peaceful and durable solution’ in the South China Sea;

*Amendment*

L. whereas, in a 2002 Declaration of Conduct, China and the ASEAN countries ***promised*** to create conditions for ‘a peaceful and durable solution’ in the South China Sea;

Or. en

**Amendment 118**

**István Ujhelyi**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Recital M**

*Motion for a resolution*

***M. whereas China is North Korea’s main political supporter, largest investor, aid donor and trade partner; whereas Chinese experts recently revealed that North Korea may already have 20 nuclear warheads;***

*Amendment*

***deleted***

Or. en

**Amendment 119**

**Helmut Scholz**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Recital M**

*Motion for a resolution*

M. whereas China ***is*** North Korea’s main political supporter, largest investor, aid donor and trade partner; whereas ***Chinese experts recently revealed that North Korea may already have 20 nuclear warheads;***

*Amendment*

M. whereas, ***in the years since the Korean War, China has become*** North Korea’s main political supporter, largest investor, aid donor and trade partner, ***while also in recent years developing extensive political and economic links with South Korea;*** whereas ***China should therefore be an important mediator for preserving***

*stability on the Korean Peninsula, as well as in international efforts towards nuclear disarmament and compliance with the Non-Proliferation Treaty;*

Or. de

**Amendment 120**  
**Jean-Luc Schaffhauser**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital M**

*Motion for a resolution*

M. whereas China is North Korea's main political supporter, largest investor, aid donor and trade partner; whereas Chinese experts recently revealed that North Korea may already have 20 nuclear warheads;

*Amendment*

M. whereas China is North Korea's main political supporter, largest investor, aid donor and trade partner; whereas Chinese experts recently revealed that North Korea may already have 20 nuclear warheads; ***whereas it is necessary to go beyond the current parameters, which enable the USA to maintain nearly 40 000 troops in Japan and more than 35 000 in Korea, and alleviate tensions with the regional powers with a view to ensuring peace and political transition in North Korea;***

Or. fr

**Amendment 121**  
**László Tótkés**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital M**

*Motion for a resolution*

M. whereas China is North Korea's main political supporter, largest investor, aid donor and trade partner; whereas Chinese experts recently revealed that North Korea may already have 20 nuclear warheads;

*Amendment*

M. whereas China is North Korea's main political supporter, largest investor, aid donor, ***food and energy supplier*** and trade partner; whereas Chinese experts recently revealed that North Korea may already have 20 nuclear warheads;



**Amendment 122**

**István Ujhelyi**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Recital N**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*N. whereas in the wake of the Ukraine crisis Russia and China stepped up their mutual relations in an unprecedented way;*

*deleted*

**Amendment 123**

**Reinhard Bütikofer**

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

**Motion for a resolution**

**Recital N**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*N. whereas in the wake of the Ukraine crisis Russia and China stepped up their mutual relations in an unprecedented way;*

*deleted*

**Amendment 124**

**Jean-Luc Schaffhauser**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Recital N**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

N. whereas in the wake of the Ukraine crisis Russia and China stepped up their

N. whereas in the wake of the Ukraine crisis Russia and China stepped up their

mutual relations in an unprecedented way;

mutual relations in an unprecedented way  
*with a view to creating a focal point of  
stability for the continent by implementing  
Eurasian Union projects and opening up  
new silk roads;*

Or. fr

**Amendment 125**  
**Jean-Luc Mélenchon**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital N**

*Motion for a resolution*

N. whereas *in the wake of* the Ukraine crisis Russia and China stepped up their mutual relations in an unprecedented way;

*Amendment*

N. whereas *the war-mongering policy implemented by the European Union and the USA in dealing with* the Ukraine crisis *contributed to the rapprochement between* Russia and China *and* stepped up their mutual relations in an unprecedented way;

Or. fr

**Amendment 126**  
**Miroslav Poche**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital N**

*Motion for a resolution*

N. whereas *in the wake of the Ukraine crisis* Russia and China stepped up their mutual relations *in an unprecedented way;*

*Amendment*

N. whereas Russia and China *have recently* stepped up their mutual relations;

Or. en

**Amendment 127**  
**Bas Belder**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital N a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***Na. whereas since 2005 China has extended credit valued at approximately USD 100 billion to Latin American States; whereas at present China is Brazil's principal trading partner and the second largest for – by way of example – Argentina, Venezuela and Cuba;***

Or. nl

**Amendment 128**

**László Tóké**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Recital O**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***O. whereas the Chinese Government acknowledges the importance and even the universality of human rights, but prefers to present this as an aspiration rather than a binding norm for the present;***

***deleted***

Or. en

**Amendment 129**

**István Ujhelyi**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Recital O**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***O. whereas the Chinese Government acknowledges the importance and even the universality of human rights, but prefers to present this as an aspiration rather than a binding norm for the present;***

***deleted***

**Amendment 130**  
**Helmut Scholz**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital O**

*Motion for a resolution*

O. whereas the **Chinese Government** acknowledges **the importance and even** the universality of human rights, **but prefers to present this as an aspiration rather than a binding norm for the present**;

*Amendment*

O. whereas **the People's Republic of China has signed and ratified the UN international conventions on Human Rights, and thus** acknowledges the **significance and** universality of human rights, **but whereas at the same time problems and violations repeatedly occur in the implementation of individual human rights in the political and social sphere; whereas the Chinese Government is developing dialogue forums on the rule of law with the EU and other international partner states**;

**Amendment 131**  
**Jean-Luc Mélenchon**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital O**

*Motion for a resolution*

O. whereas the Chinese Government acknowledges the importance and even the universality of human rights, **but prefers to present this as an aspiration rather than a binding norm for the present**;

*Amendment*

O. whereas **dialogue with** the Chinese government **is important in ensuring the recognition of** the importance and even the universality of human rights;

**Amendment 132**  
**Goffredo Maria Bettini**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Recital O**

*Motion for a resolution*

O. whereas the Chinese Government acknowledges the importance and even the universality of human rights, but *prefers to present this as an aspiration rather than a binding norm for the present*;

*Amendment*

O. whereas the Chinese Government acknowledges the importance and even the universality of human rights, but *chooses not to regard them as legally* binding;

Or. it

**Amendment 133**

**Brando Benifei**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Recital O**

*Motion for a resolution*

O. whereas the Chinese Government acknowledges the importance and even the universality of human rights, but prefers *to present this as an aspiration rather than a binding norm for the present*;

*Amendment*

O. whereas the Chinese Government acknowledges the importance and even the universality of human rights, but *chooses not to regard them as legally* binding;

Or. it

**Amendment 134**

**Jean-Luc Schaffhauser**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Recital O**

*Motion for a resolution*

O. whereas the Chinese Government acknowledges the importance and even the universality of human rights, but prefers to present this as an aspiration rather than a binding norm for the present;

*Amendment*

O. whereas the Chinese Government acknowledges the importance and even the universality of human rights, but prefers to present this as an aspiration rather than a binding norm for the present, *since human rights have become weapons of war and propaganda that are used by the West to standardise and beat into submission*

*states that refuse to lie down;*

Or. fr

**Amendment 135**

**Jo Leinen, Victor Boştinaru**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Recital O**

*Motion for a resolution*

O. whereas the Chinese Government acknowledges the importance and *even* the universality of human rights, but *prefers* to present *this as an aspiration rather than a binding norm for the present;*

*Amendment*

O. whereas the Chinese Government acknowledges the importance and the universality of human rights, but *lacks* to present *tangible results in improving its human rights record;*

Or. en

**Amendment 136**

**Reinhard Bütikofer**

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

**Motion for a resolution**

**Recital O**

*Motion for a resolution*

O. whereas the Chinese Government acknowledges the importance and even the universality of human rights, but prefers to present this as an aspiration rather than a binding *norm for the present;*

*Amendment*

O. whereas the Chinese Government acknowledges the importance and even the universality of human rights, but prefers to present this as an aspiration rather than a binding *principle enshrined in China's constitution;*

Or. en

**Amendment 137**

**Bas Belder**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Recital O a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***Oa. whereas at the beginning of 2015 President Xi Jinping publicly announced his intention of extending the rule of law throughout the country, out of a conviction that effective justice is essential for a modern economy and society in China;***

Or. nl

**Amendment 138**  
**Neena Gill**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital O a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***Oa. whereas the EU Ombudsman in her draft recommendation adopted on March 26 2015 criticised the absence of a human rights impact assessment on the Investor-State Dispute Settlement mechanism in negotiations for a trade and investment agreement with Vietnam; whereas this sets an important precedent for negotiations on the EU-China Bilateral Investment Agreement;***

Or. en

**Amendment 139**  
**László Tóké**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital O a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***Oa. whereas China has officially and nominally accepted the universality of human rights and in the past three***

*decades opted into the international human rights framework by signing a wide range of human rights treaties thus joining the international arena of international legal institutional framework of human rights;*

Or. en

**Amendment 140**  
**Marietje Schaake**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital O a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*Oa. whereas the EU and China have engaged in human rights dialogues since 1995;*

Or. en

**Amendment 141**  
**István Ujhelyi**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital P**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*P. whereas the CPC recognises five religions, which are ultimately controlled by the party's own United Front Work Department;*

*deleted*

Or. en

**Amendment 142**  
**Reinhard Bütikofer**  
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital P**



*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***P. whereas the CPC recognises five religions, which are ultimately controlled by the party's own United Front Work Department;***

***deleted***

Or. en

**Amendment 143  
Jo Leinen**

**Motion for a resolution  
Recital P**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

P. whereas the CPC recognises five religions, which are ultimately controlled by the party's own United Front Work Department;

P. whereas the CPC recognises five religions, which are ultimately controlled by the party's own United Front Work Department; ***whereas this list is exclusive and other religions and cults are therefore being discriminated;***

Or. en

**Amendment 144  
Jean-Luc Schaffhauser**

**Motion for a resolution  
Recital P**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

P. whereas the CPC recognises five religions, which are ultimately controlled by the party's own United Front Work Department;

P. whereas the CPC recognises five religions, which are ultimately controlled by the party's own United Front Work Department; ***whereas the EU is no better placed to judge religious freedom beyond its borders since it fails to safeguard the fundamental rights of its opponents, including within its own Parliament;***

Or. fr

**Amendment 145**

**Bas Belder**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Recital P a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*Pa. whereas the Foreign Correspondents' Club of China (FCCC) states in its 'Annual Working Conditions Report 2015' that official harassment, obstruction and intimidation of foreign correspondents and their local staff remain serious problems;*

Or. en

**Amendment 146**

**Helmut Scholz**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Recital Q**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

Q. whereas the EU **adheres to** its one-China policy in the cross-strait relations between the PRC and Taiwan;

Q. whereas the EU **reaffirms** its one-China policy in the context of cross-strait relations between the PRC and Taiwan;

Or. de

**Amendment 147**

**Jean-Luc Schaffhauser**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Recital Q**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

Q. whereas the EU adheres to its one-China policy in the cross-strait relations between the PRC and Taiwan;

Q. whereas the EU adheres to its one-China policy in the cross-strait relations between the PRC and Taiwan; **whereas China and Taiwan are on the road to**

*genuine reconciliation, as witnessed by the joint commemorations of Chinese resistance to the Japanese occupation; whereas the EU must remain strictly neutral in this case and let the process follow its natural course;*

Or. fr

**Amendment 148**  
**István Ujhelyi**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital R**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*R. whereas Tibetans express their cultural identity through the Lhakar movement ('white Wednesday') by wearing only Tibetan clothes, speaking only Tibetan and eating only Tibetan food each Wednesday;* *deleted*

Or. en

**Amendment 149**  
**Jo Leinen, Victor Boştinaru**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital R**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*R. whereas Tibetans express their cultural identity through the Lhakar movement ('white Wednesday') by wearing only Tibetan clothes, speaking only Tibetan and eating only Tibetan food each Wednesday;* *deleted*

Or. en

**Amendment 150**  
**Jean-Luc Mélenchon**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital R**

*Motion for a resolution*

R. whereas *Tibetans express their cultural identity through the Lhakar movement ('white Wednesday') by wearing only Tibetan clothes, speaking only Tibetan and eating only Tibetan food each Wednesday;*

*Amendment*

R. whereas *the US government has provided financial and political support to the Dalai Lama for many years, a fact that has no bearing on the situation of Tibetans in China;*

Or. fr

**Amendment 151**  
**Fabio Massimo Castaldo, Ignazio Corrao**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital R**

*Motion for a resolution*

R. whereas Tibetans *express their cultural identity through the Lhakar movement ('white Wednesday') by wearing only Tibetan clothes, speaking only Tibetan and eating only Tibetan food each Wednesday;*

*Amendment*

R. whereas, *to date, more than 140 Tibetans have burned themselves alive in protest against Chinese Government policy in the autonomous region of Tibet, and whereas the death in prison of lama Tenzin Delek Rinpoche recently gave rise to fresh tension; whereas a policy of Han settlement is being pursued in Tibet;*

Or. it

**Amendment 152**  
**Jean-Luc Schaffhauser**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital R**

*Motion for a resolution*

R. whereas Tibetans express their cultural

*Amendment*

R. whereas Tibetans express their cultural

identity through the Lhakar movement ('white Wednesday') by wearing only Tibetan clothes, speaking only Tibetan and eating only Tibetan food each Wednesday;

identity through the Lhakar movement ('white Wednesday') by wearing only Tibetan clothes, speaking only Tibetan and eating only Tibetan food each Wednesday; ***whereas, however, Tibetans do not appear to be oppressed in respect of the learning and everyday use of their language, since everyone in Tibet, whether Tibetan or of another race, must learn Tibetan until adulthood; whereas, on the contrary, there are harshly persecuted minorities in Europe, such as the Russian-speaking population in the Baltic States;***

Or. fr

**Amendment 153**  
**Cristian Dan Preda**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital R a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***Ra. whereas 2015 marks the 50th anniversary of the establishment of the 'Tibet Autonomous Region';***

Or. en

**Amendment 154**  
**Miroslav Poche**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital R a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***Ra. whereas foreign NGOs have been flourishing and playing vital roles for the development of local NGOs and the opening up of China since the reform;***

Or. en

**Amendment 155**  
**Marietje Schaake**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital R a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***Ra. whereas on 8 May 2015 Russia and China signed a bilateral agreement on ‘information security’ which defines cyber threats as the transmission of information that could endanger the ‘societal-political and social-economic systems, and spiritual, moral and cultural environment of states’;***

Or. en

**Amendment 156**  
**Cristian Dan Preda**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital R b (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***Rb. whereas, no progress has been made in the resolution of the Tibetan crisis in the last few years as the last round of peace talks took place in 2010;***

Or. en

**Amendment 157**  
**Francisco José Millán Mon**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 1**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

1. Welcomes the 40th anniversary of diplomatic relations between the EU and China as a source of inspiration to strengthen the Strategic Partnership;

1. Welcomes the 40th anniversary of diplomatic relations between the EU and China as a source of inspiration to strengthen the Strategic Partnership; ***so***

*necessary in a multipolar and globalised world. Underlines that both parties, in the recent EU-China Summit of 29 June 2015, reaffirmed their commitment to deepen this partnership;*

Or. en

**Amendment 158**  
**Reinhard Bütikofer**  
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 1**

*Motion for a resolution*

1. Welcomes the 40th anniversary of diplomatic relations between the EU and China as a source of inspiration to strengthen the Strategic Partnership;

*Amendment*

1. Welcomes the 40th anniversary of diplomatic relations between the EU and China as a source of inspiration to strengthen the Strategic Partnership *as confirmed at the 17th EU-China summit of 29 June 2015;*

Or. en

**Amendment 159**  
**Antonio López-Istúriz White**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 1**

*Motion for a resolution*

1. Welcomes the 40th anniversary of diplomatic relations between the EU and China as a source of inspiration to strengthen the Strategic Partnership;

*Amendment*

1. Welcomes the 40th anniversary of diplomatic relations between the EU and China as a source of inspiration to strengthen the Strategic Partnership; *highlights that China is a key international power and one of the EU's most important partners; stresses that the two sides are committed to promoting the EU-China Comprehensive strategic Partnership in the next decade: welcomes the EU-China 2020 Strategic Agenda for*

*Cooperation; notes that the two sides will fully implement the Strategic Agenda for Cooperation through their Summit, through the three pillars directly underpinning the Summit (the High Level Strategic Dialogue, the High Level Economic and Trade Dialogue, and the High Level People-to-People Dialogue), through their regular meetings of counterparts and through their broad range of sectoral dialogues;*

Or. en

**Amendment 160**  
**István Ujhelyi, Cătălin Sorin Ivan**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 1**

*Motion for a resolution*

1. Welcomes the 40th anniversary of diplomatic relations between the EU and China as a source of inspiration to strengthen the Strategic Partnership;

*Amendment*

1. Welcomes the 40th anniversary of diplomatic relations between the EU and China as a source of inspiration to strengthen the Strategic Partnership; *considers that an enhanced and highly developed partnership will be mutually beneficial to both the EU and China;*

Or. en

**Amendment 161**  
**Fabio Massimo Castaldo, Ignazio Corrao**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 1**

*Motion for a resolution*

1. Welcomes the 40th anniversary of diplomatic relations between the EU and China as a source of inspiration to strengthen the Strategic Partnership;

*Amendment*

1. Welcomes the 40th anniversary of diplomatic relations between the EU and China as a source of inspiration to strengthen the Strategic Partnership, *in the hope that the recent EU-China summit*



*will result in relations based on trust, transparency, respect for human rights, and mutual benefit, in particular in the social sphere;*

Or. it

**Amendment 162**  
**Bas Belder**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 1**

*Motion for a resolution*

1. Welcomes the 40th anniversary of diplomatic relations between the EU and China as a source of inspiration to strengthen the Strategic Partnership;

*Amendment*

1. Welcomes the 40th anniversary of diplomatic relations between the EU and China as a source of inspiration to strengthen the Strategic Partnership; *expresses its support for the (bi)annual High Level dialogues and the more than 60 sectoral dialogues between the EU and China on a diverse array of issues; expects that these sectoral dialogues will lead to confidence-building and not end in conference-building;*

Or. en

**Amendment 163**  
**Victor Boştinaru, Jo Leinen**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 1**

*Motion for a resolution*

1. Welcomes the 40th anniversary of diplomatic relations between the EU and China as a source of inspiration to strengthen the Strategic Partnership;

*Amendment*

1. Welcomes the 40th anniversary of diplomatic relations between the EU and China as a source of inspiration to strengthen the Strategic Partnership *and to speed up the ongoing negotiations on a new Partnership and Cooperation Agreement;*

**Amendment 164**  
**István Ujhelyi, Cătălin Sorin Ivan**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 1 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***1a. Stresses the importance of the EU-China Comprehensive Strategic Partnership in promoting peace, prosperity and sustainable development; calls therefore for the gradual implementation of the EU-China 2020 Strategic Agenda for Cooperation based on the principles of mutual respect, trust, equality and mutually beneficial cooperation; suggests that a bilateral review mechanism should be established to monitor recent developments;***

Or. en

**Amendment 165**  
**Antonio López-Istúriz White**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 2 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***2a. Welcomes the joint statement adopted at the 17th EU-China Summit of 29 June 2015; notes that both sides fully recognised the progress achieved in the implementation of the EU-China 2020 Strategic Agenda for Cooperation, and that a bilateral review mechanism at officials' level will be established to monitor follow-up; welcomes the fact that both sides agreed at the Summit on a set of priorities to reinforce their bilateral cooperation and enhance the global dimension of their strategic partnership;***

**Amendment 166**

**Miroslav Poche**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 2 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*2a. Welcomes the commitment made by and agreement reached between the EU and China during their 5th High-Level Strategic Dialogue of 5-6 May, 2015 in Beijing, and during the 17th EU-China Summit; supports the over 80 bilateral sectorial dialogues between the EU and China; Expects the Strategic Partnership between the EU and China to promote mutual benefits and responsible participation in the global society;*

Or. en

**Amendment 167**

**Marietje Schaake**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 2 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*2a. Calls on the EEAS to ensure human rights are high on the agenda in relations and dialogues with China;*

Or. en

**Amendment 168**

**István Ujhelyi, Cătălin Sorin Ivan**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 3 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***3a. Acknowledges the importance deepen dialogues and cooperation in the field of research and innovation as a driver for economic and social development; encourages the expansion of research and innovation funding programmes as well as elaboration of twinning projects;***

Or. en

**Amendment 169**  
**Jo Leinen, Victor Boştinaru**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 3 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***3a. Welcomes the outcome of the 17th EU-China Summit held in Brussels on 29th June 2015 lifting the bilateral relations to a new level and giving a signal for closer political cooperation going beyond mere trade relations and towards a coordinated approach to tackling global challenges;***

Or. en

**Amendment 170**  
**Francisco José Millán Mon**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 3 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***3a. Welcomes that in the recent EU-China Joint Statement on Climate Change, adopted at the Summit of 29 June 2015, both sides expressed their commitment to work together to reach an ambitious and legally binding agreement at the Paris Climate Conference in 2015;***

**Amendment 171**  
**Antonio López-Istúriz White**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 3 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***3a. Welcomes the Joint Communiqué of the second meeting of the EU-China High Level People-to-People Dialogue of 6 September 2014; underlines the importance of people-to-people exchanges and facilitating exchanges for EU and Chinese citizens; supports the agreement of both sides that the main priority for developing the High-Level People-to-People Dialogue is to focus on a number of joint projects, share best practice and promote the people-to-people exchanges organised by governmental and non-governmental organizations;***

Or. en

**Amendment 172**  
**Miroslav Poche**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 3 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***3a. Underlines the importance of people-to-people contact in deepening communication and mutual understanding; encourages, therefore, the programs intended to facilitate mobility between the Union and China; stresses that exchange of experts and students between both sides should be especially promoted;***

**Amendment 173**  
**Victor Boştinaru, Jo Leinen**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 3 b (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***3b. Calls for enhanced coordination between the EU and China in areas such as G20, security and defence, terrorism, nuclear non-proliferation, urbanisation, development and aid programmes, sustainable development; emphasises the importance of cooperation in the field of regional development, and of dialogue and exchanges with regard to the Europe 2020 Strategy and the forthcoming China's thirteenth Five-Year Plan;***

Or. en

**Amendment 174**  
**István Ujhelyi, Cătălin Sorin Ivan**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 3 b (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***3b. Reiterates the need to reinforce EU-China cooperation in combating terrorism, illegal migration and transnational crime;***

Or. en

**Amendment 175**  
**Jo Leinen, Victor Boştinaru**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 3 c (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***3c. Believes that cooperation and coordination between the EU and China are essential to have concrete results in the fight against climate change; considers the EU-China Statement on Climate Change agreed after the 2015 summit a milestone towards a binding climate agreement at the UN Climate Conference in Paris (COP21); urges all parties to the conference to build on the momentum built by the EU-China and US-China climate change statements;***

Or. en

**Amendment 176**

**István Ujhelyi, Cătălin Sorin Ivan**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 3 c (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***3c. Stresses the need to cooperate in the field of energy in order to tackle jointly the multiple challenges related to energy security and global energy architecture; reminds the critical roles of the EU and China in addressing global climate issues such as climate change and environmental degradation; welcomes in this respect the EU-China Joint Statement on Climate Change and recalls the necessity to cooperate on developing a cost-effective low carbon economy while maintaining robust economic growth;***

Or. en

**Amendment 177**

**Jo Leinen, Victor Boștinaru**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 3 d (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***3d. Welcomes the fact that during the last decades a considerable number of Chinese citizens have been lifted out of extreme poverty due to substantial economic growth and a gradual opening of the Chinese economy; voices nonetheless its concern that these economic improvements often cause environmental problems and great inequalities;***

Or. en

**Amendment 178**

**István Ujhelyi, Cătălin Sorin Ivan**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 3 d (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***3d. Underlines the necessity to explore ways of facilitating exchanges for Chinese and EU citizens; calls on the relevant European and Chinese authorities to facilitate tourist flows from China to the EU by harmonising and accelerating procedures for issuing visas for Chinese nationals, particularly in the context of business and conference travel; highlights that this will eventually enhance tourism and transport activities in Europe to the benefit of the European economy; calls for the signing of a mutual visa waiver agreement for diplomatic passport holders;***

Or. en

**Amendment 179**

**István Ujhelyi, Cătălin Sorin Ivan**



**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 3 e (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

**3e. Notes the importance of people-to-people exchanges, including cooperation in the areas of culture, higher education, youth, multilingualism and gender equality which are vital to deepen mutual understanding, foster innovation and creativity;**

Or. en

**Amendment 180**  
**István Ujhelyi, Cătălin Sorin Ivan**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 3 f (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

**3f. Welcomes the deepening of the EU-China Urbanisation Partnership; calls for further cooperation in urban planning and design, public services, green buildings and smart transportation; encourages the launch of new joint programmes involving European and Chinese cities and companies;**

Or. en

**Amendment 181**  
**Jean-Luc Schaffhauser**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 2**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

**2. Stresses the need for EU Member States to speak with one voice to the Chinese Government, particularly in view of Beijing's present diplomatic dynamism;**

**2. Calls for the Treaties to be applied to the letter concerning Member States' autonomy to pursue their foreign policy as they see fit and their freedom of**

*deplores the lack of profound debate and close coordination at EU level regarding Member States' membership of the AIIB;*

*coordination in respect of the common good of maintaining privileged relations with China;*

Or. fr

**Amendment 182**  
**Jean-Luc Mélenchon**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 2**

*Motion for a resolution*

2. Stresses the *need for EU Member States to speak with one voice to the Chinese Government, particularly in view of Beijing's present diplomatic dynamism*; *deplores the lack of profound debate and close coordination at EU level regarding Member States' membership of the AIIB;*

*Amendment*

2. Stresses *the importance of common ground and sustainable and respectful dialogue with China on international and economic issues, including the respect and promotion of human rights and universal values, above and beyond historical and political disputes* ; *regrets the lack of profound debate regarding Member States' membership of the AIIB;*

Or. fr

**Amendment 183**  
**Helmut Scholz**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 2**

*Motion for a resolution*

2. Stresses the need for EU Member States *to speak with one voice to the Chinese Government, particularly in view of Beijing's present diplomatic dynamism*; *deplores the lack of profound debate and close coordination at EU level regarding Member States' membership of the AIIB;*

*Amendment*

2. Stresses the need for *the EU and its 28 Member States to work jointly to further extend relations with the People's Republic of China and to advance political and economic cooperation with China, thus striving for and achieving greater coordination of relevant capacities between the various Member States in the interest of meeting global challenges*; *calls for a corresponding initiative from the EEAS on matters including increased cooperation between the EU Member States in the framework of the UN system,*

*taking account of the growing importance of the international action of the People's Republic of China; deplores the lack of profound debate and close coordination at EU level regarding Member States' membership of the AIIB and the fact that, at the same time, insufficient account is taken of the complexity of global economic and trade policy challenges for EU-China relations;*

Or. de

**Amendment 184**  
**Jo Leinen, Victor Boştinaru**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 2**

*Motion for a resolution*

2. Stresses the need for EU Member States to speak with one voice to the Chinese Government, particularly in view of Beijing's present diplomatic dynamism; *deplores the lack of profound debate and close coordination at EU level regarding Member States' membership of the AIIB;*

*Amendment*

2. Stresses the need for EU Member States to speak with one voice to the Chinese Government, particularly in view of Beijing's present diplomatic dynamism; *believes the establishment of the AIIB and of the so-called 'New Silk Road' are important initiatives for further developing the bilateral cooperation and economic development of the EU and China;*

Or. en

**Amendment 185**  
**Miroslav Poche**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 2**

*Motion for a resolution*

2. *Stresses the need for EU Member States to speak with one voice to the Chinese Government, particularly in view of Beijing's present diplomatic dynamism;*

*Amendment*

2. *Takes note of Beijing's present diplomatic dynamism; urges the initiation of profound debate at EU level regarding Member States' membership of the AIIB;*

*deplores the lack* of profound debate *and close coordination* at EU level regarding Member States' membership of the AIIB;

Or. en

**Amendment 186**  
**Antonio López-Istúriz White**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 2**

*Motion for a resolution*

2. Stresses the need for EU Member States to speak with one voice to the Chinese Government, particularly in view of Beijing's present diplomatic dynamism; *deplores* the lack of profound debate and close coordination at EU level regarding Member States' membership of the AIIB;

*Amendment*

2. Stresses the need for EU Member States to speak with one voice to the Chinese Government, particularly in view of Beijing's present diplomatic dynamism; ***underlines the conclusion of negotiations on the Articles of Agreement for the Asian Infrastructure Investment Bank and looks forward a close cooperation of the EU with the AIIB in the future; regrets*** the lack of profound debate and close coordination at EU level regarding Member States' membership of the AIIB;

Or. en

**Amendment 187**  
**Jarosław Wałęsa**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 2**

*Motion for a resolution*

2. Stresses the need for EU Member States to speak with one voice to the Chinese Government, particularly in view of Beijing's present diplomatic dynamism; *deplores* the lack of profound debate and close coordination at EU level regarding Member States' membership of the AIIB;

*Amendment*

2. Stresses the need for EU Member States to speak with one voice to the Chinese Government, particularly in view of Beijing's present diplomatic dynamism; *deplores* the lack of profound debate and close coordination at EU level regarding Member States' membership of the AIIB; ***is concerned about the recently developed***

*cooperation between China and Central and Eastern European countries, also known as the 16+1 group, which includes several EU Member States, as it may divide the EU and weaken its position vis à vis China and does not address human rights issues;*

Or. en

**Amendment 188**  
**Reinhard Bütikofer**  
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 2**

*Motion for a resolution*

2. Stresses the need for EU Member States to speak with one voice to the Chinese Government, particularly in view of Beijing's present diplomatic dynamism; deplores the lack of profound debate and close coordination at EU level regarding Member States' membership of the AIIB;

*Amendment*

2. Stresses the need for EU Member States to speak with one voice to the Chinese Government, particularly in view of Beijing's present diplomatic dynamism; deplores the lack of profound debate and close coordination at EU level regarding Member States' membership of the AIIB; ***calls on the Commission to present to the European Parliament an annual report regarding the development of EU-China relations;***

Or. en

**Amendment 189**  
**Eva Paunova**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 2**

*Motion for a resolution*

2. Stresses the need for EU Member States to speak with one voice to the Chinese Government, particularly in view of Beijing's present diplomatic dynamism;

*Amendment*

2. Stresses the need for EU Member States to speak with one voice to the Chinese Government, particularly in view of Beijing's present diplomatic dynamism;

deplores the lack of profound debate and close coordination at EU level regarding Member States' membership of the AIIB;

deplores the lack of profound debate and close coordination at EU level regarding Member States' membership of the AIIB;  
***calls on a coordinated and coherent EU strategy on culture to mobilise the potential in the EU's external actions with China;***

Or. en

## **Amendment 190**

**Bas Belder**

### **Motion for a resolution**

#### **Paragraph 2**

##### *Motion for a resolution*

2. Stresses the need for EU Member States to speak with one voice to the Chinese Government, particularly in view of Beijing's present diplomatic dynamism; deplores the lack of profound debate and close coordination at EU level regarding Member States' membership of the AIIB;

##### *Amendment*

2. Stresses the need for EU Member States to speak with one voice to the Chinese Government, particularly in view of Beijing's present diplomatic dynamism; deplores the lack of profound debate and close coordination at EU level regarding Member States' membership of the AIIB;  
***urges the EU Institutions to prioritise trade and investment policy as the most obvious area to exert maximum leverage in the strategic relationship with China;***

Or. en

## **Amendment 191**

**István Ujhelyi, Cătălin Sorin Ivan**

### **Motion for a resolution**

#### **Paragraph 2**

##### *Motion for a resolution*

2. Stresses the need for EU Member States to speak with one voice to the Chinese Government, particularly in view of Beijing's present diplomatic dynamism; deplores the lack of profound debate and close coordination at EU level regarding ***Member States' membership of the AIIB;***

##### *Amendment*

2. Stresses the need for EU Member States to speak with one voice to the Chinese Government, particularly in view of Beijing's present diplomatic dynamism; deplores the lack of profound debate and close coordination at EU level regarding ***the creation of new global governance***

*institutions, such as AIIB;*

Or. en

**Amendment 192**

**László Tóké**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 2**

*Motion for a resolution*

2. Stresses the need for EU Member States to speak with one voice to the Chinese Government, particularly in view of Beijing's present diplomatic dynamism; *deplores* the lack of profound debate and close coordination at EU level regarding Member States' membership of the AIIB;

*Amendment*

2. Stresses the need for EU Member States to speak with one voice to the Chinese Government, particularly in view of Beijing's present diplomatic dynamism; *regrets* the lack of profound debate and close coordination at EU level regarding Member States' membership of the AIIB;

Or. en

**Amendment 193**

**Jo Leinen, Victor Boştinaru**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 2 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***2a. Expresses its concern that the EU institutions are lacking a coordinated response and approach towards the initiatives started by the Chinese Government to build up new multilateral institutions;***

Or. en

**Amendment 194**

**István Ujhelyi, Cătălin Sorin Ivan**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 2 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

**2a. Stresses the high importance of close economic, monetary and financial cooperation; underlines therefore the importance to cooperate with the AIIB in the future, which should complement the existing multilateral financial institutions;**

Or. en

**Amendment 195**  
**Reinhard Bütikofer**  
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 2 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

**2a. Urges the Council and the Commission to engage China further through constructive dialogue at encouraging China's transition to the rule of law and the respect for human rights and supporting its integration in the world economy;**

Or. en

**Amendment 196**  
**Charles Tannock**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 2 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

**2a. Calls for the commitments made during the March 2014 visit of Chinese President Xi Jinping to Brussels to deepen exchanges between the EU and China on human rights issues to be matched by tangible improvements in the situation on the ground;**



**Amendment 197**  
**Mark Demesmaeker**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 2 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***2a. Calls for the commitments made during the March 2014 visit of Chinese President Xi Jinping to Brussels to deepen exchanges between the EU and China on human rights issues to be matched by tangible improvements in the situation on the ground;***

Or. en

**Amendment 198**  
**Bas Belder**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 2 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***2a. Considers it to be of vital importance that the European contribution to the participation in the AIIB should comprise: transparent procedures for the assessment of loans; clear standards relating to good governance, social responsibility and the environment; concern to ensure that the debt burden remains controllable for borrowing countries;***

Or. nl

**Amendment 199**  
**Urmas Paet**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 2 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***2a. Stresses that the 16+1 format, in which 11 EU Member States are also participating, is not an official element in relations between the EU and China or in the cooperation agenda of the EU and China, as it does not embrace all 28 EU Member States; considers that, in their relations with China, Member States should avoid adopting positions which require coordination in the Council of Europe or with regard to which the EU is competent;***

Or. et

**Amendment 200**  
**Antonio López-Istúriz White**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 2 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***2a. Stresses the importance of a successful outcome of the ongoing investment agreement negotiations in order to further facilitate investment and to implement investment protection and market access; underlines the EU-China commitment to an open global economy and a fair, transparent and rules-based trade and investment environment, guaranteeing a level playing field and opposing protectionism; notes the coming Chinese chair of the 2016 G20 Summit;***

Or. en

**Amendment 201**  
**Francisco José Millán Mon**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 2 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

**2a. Highlights the vigorous growth of the Chinese economy in the last twenty years and underlines that EU Member States should take greater advantage of the opportunities offered by this economic development, and obtain greater access to the Chinese market, including public procurement;**

Or. en

**Amendment 202**  
**Marietje Schaake**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 2 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

**2a. Calls for the strengthening of enforceable, rules-based trade and investment with China;**

Or. en

**Amendment 203**  
**Goffredo Maria Bettini, Alessia Maria Mosca**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 2 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

**2a. Notes that the Chinese economy does not fulfil the criteria of a market economy as defined by the EU; emphasises that market economy status should only be accorded once China has taken straightforward steps towards being a market economy ; notes any decision taken at the EU level should be firstly discussed with the other European major**

*partners within the WTO;*

Or. en

**Amendment 204**  
**Mario Borghezio**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 2 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***2a. Stresses, in connection with online sales that according to an OHIM-Europol study China is the country of origin of more than 73% of all goods seized;***

Or. it

**Amendment 205**  
**Mario Borghezio**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 2 b (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***16b. Urges, in connection with trade-mark and industrial-design piracy, the use of the Enforcement Database (EDB) in support of authorities with responsibility for the identification of counterfeit products, with a view to safeguarding the intellectual property rights of businesses;***

Or. it

**Amendment 206**  
**Jo Leinen, Victor Boştinaru**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 2 b (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

**2b. Welcomes a number of positive developments in Chinese human rights policy, including more openness in the framework of the EU-China Human Rights Dialogue;**

Or. en

**Amendment 207**  
**Reinhard Bütikofer**  
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 2 b (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

**3b. Takes note, in this regard, of the launch of ‘One Belt, One Road’ initiative aimed at constructing major energy and communication links across Central, West and South Asia as far as Europe; believes that given the geostrategic relevance of this initiative it should be pursued in a multilateral way; believes that it is of the utmost importance to develop synergies and projects in full transparency and with the involvement of all the stakeholders;**

Or. en

**Amendment 208**  
**István Ujhelyi, Cătălin Sorin Ivan**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 2 b (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

**2b. Welcomes the political agreement to improve infrastructure links between the EU and China; welcomes therefore the decision to establish a new Connectivity Platform with the aim of creating a**

*favourable environment for sustainable and inter-operable cross-border infrastructure networks in countries and regions between the EU and China;*

Or. en

**Amendment 209**  
**Bas Belder**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 2 b (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*2b. Stresses that the European participants in the AIIB should constantly weigh up economic against political strategic interests; considers that, if European and Chinese interests run parallel, European countries can operate more autonomously, but stresses that, precisely where the interests of Europe and China diverge, European coordination is vital;*

Or. nl

**Amendment 210**  
**Marietje Schaake**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 2 b (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*2b. Is concerned about practices of dumping, and the lack of transparency with regard to Chinese government policies and subsidies through tax credits, land grants, cheap credit, subsidised raw materials and other measures;*

Or. en

**Amendment 211**  
**Reinhard Bütikofer**  
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 2 c (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***2c. Recognises a stronger role for China in multilateral financial institutions that better reflects the size of its economy; considers the recently founded AIIB an opportunity for China to engage as a responsible actor in the multilateral order; encourages the new institution to depart from the past mistakes of privileging the financing of grandiose infrastructure projects and to prioritise instead technical assistance and access to global knowledge, while balancing environmental, social, and development priorities;***

Or. en

**Amendment 212**  
**Jo Leinen, Victor Boştinaru**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 2 c (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***2c. Welcomes the participation of several Member States in the Asian Infrastructure and Investment Bank (AIIB); Deplores nonetheless the lack of profound debate and close coordination at EU level in reaction to this initiative; urges the European institutions and Member States to see this as a wake-up call in order to avoid a similar lack of coordination in the future;***

Or. en

**Amendment 213**  
**István Ujhelyi, Cătălin Sorin Ivan**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 2 c (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***2c. Welcomes the progress made so far in the negotiations of an investment agreement; calls to intensify the efforts aiming at the conclusion of an ambitious and comprehensive Investment Agreement including investment protection, market access and fair treatment of companies both in Europe and China; notes that such a comprehensive EU-China Investment Agreement could contribute to envisage broader ambitions in a long term perspective, such as the negotiations and conclusions of a FTA;***

Or. en

**Amendment 214**  
**Bas Belder**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 2 c (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***2c. Observes that European trading countries benefit from the stabilising effects of the American presence in the Asian region, and that the EU and its Member States should therefore take this seriously into account strategically in their relations with China; calls for an in-depth transatlantic dialogue on a common policy towards China;***

Or. nl

**Amendment 215**  
**Reinhard Bütikofer**



on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 2 d (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***2d. Acknowledges the challenge of putting China's economy on a truly sustainable path in the framework of the New Normal; believes that a more prominent participation of China in international economic organizations, such as the IMF, could positively contribute to more sustainable and balanced Chinese and global economies as well as the reform of those organizations; urges the Chinese authorities to provide reliable statistics and improve transparency on the status of the economy;***

Or. en

**Amendment 216**  
**Jo Leinen, Victor Boştinaru**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 2 d (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***2d. Expresses its concern that the building up of alternative multilateral institutions under Chinese leadership shows a lack of inclusion, cooperation, and legitimacy within existing multilateral institutions; calls on those institutions and their members to actively pursue reform processes in order to strengthen their legitimacy and effectiveness; urges the European institutions and Member States to play a leading role in those processes;***

Or. en

**Amendment 217**  
**Bas Belder**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 2 d (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***2d. Is worried about the obstacles European businesses experience on the Chinese market, such as forced technology transfers, weak IPR enforcement and discriminatory treatment; underlines the importance of market reform in China, the implementation of market economy principles and elimination of discrimination and unjustified restrictions;***

Or. en

**Amendment 218**  
**Jo Leinen, Victor Boştinaru**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 2 e (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***2e. Welcomes the common statement agreed at the 7th EU-China Summit to build up a connectivity platform as a true common project and considers this as a model for coming cooperation initiatives; particularly commends the EU's readiness to start this project on the European level; urges both parties to seize the opportunities given by closely interconnecting both partners;***

Or. en

**Amendment 219**  
**Bas Belder**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 2 e (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***2e. Remarks that the inadequate response of the Chinese government to tumbling markets has severely tarnished its aura of economic competence at home and to the outside world;***

Or. en

**Amendment 220**  
**Jo Leinen, Victor Boştinaru**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 2 f (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***2f. Recognises the opportunities arising from Chinese investment in Europe in the framework of the European Fund for Strategic Investments (EFSI); underlines that the Fund is open to investment by a number of actors but that it should nonetheless that remain under EU governance;***

Or. en

**Amendment 221**  
**Victor Boştinaru, Jo Leinen**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 2 g (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***2g. Emphasises the importance of the Bilateral Investment Agreement between the EU and China currently under negotiation; points out at the necessity to advance and conclude such negotiations, in order to allow for a substantial increase in reciprocal investments and to benefit***

*the two economies;*

Or. en